Regular Meeting July 8, 2019

The Mayor and Council for the City of Maysville met on Monday, July 8, 2019, 7:00 p.m. at 4 Homer Street.

Present: Mayor Richard Presley, Councilmembers Kathleen Bush, Junior Hardy, Richard Parr, and

Scott Harper, City Administrator/City Clerk Barbara Thomas.

Mayor Presley opened up the meeting with the invocation and prayer.

MINUTES:

The minutes of June 3, 2019 was approved as read upon a motion made by Councilmember Scott Harper, seconded by Councilmember Richard Parr. Motion carried.

NEW BUSINESS:

- (1) Approval was given for Georgia Mountain Regional Commission to assist City Administrator Barbara Thomas in applying for another grant to extend the walking trail another ½ mile. Also granted in the motion was approval for City Administrator/City Clerk Barbara Thomas to attend the grant training held on Tuesday, July 16 and 17th. at Amicalola Falls in Dawsonville Georgia.
- (2) Bids were received for the paving of Deer Run and Ridgeway Court. This was tabled for further discussion.
- (3) Quotes were received for stripping the parking lots at city hall Veterans Park and the Police Department. Total of \$7,675.00 was approved as presented from Stripe A Lot. A motion to approve the quote was made by Councilmember Scott Harper, seconded by Councilmember Richard Parr. Motion carried
- (4) Approval was given to close the Library on October 14, 2019 for employees to attend the staff day at Piedmont Regional Library. The motion was made by Councilmember Richard Parr, seconded by Councilmember Scott Harper. Motion carried.
- (5) Approval was given to close the Library on Friday, July 13 at 1:00 p.m. and all day Saturday to stripe the parking lots at the Library. The motion to approve was made by Councilmember Richard Parr, seconded by Councilmember Scott Harper. Motion carried.
- (6) Approval was given to issue a septic tank permit to 333 Cemetery Street. After an inspection of the drain lines it was determined that the sewer would not be able to run up hill. This was approved upon a motion made by Councilmember Richard Parr, seconded by Councilmember Kathleen Bush. Motion carried.

OLD BUSINESS:

(1) City Administrator/City Clerk Barbara Thomas explained the Proclamation for the 2020 Census. Thomas stated that the city has joined in with all other cities In Jackson County to come up with

ways to get everyone accounted for in the 2020 Census. This group will meet monthly to discuss any new ideas. Booths are being setup at festival around the area and information will be sent out to all the local schools. A motion to approve the Proclamation was made by Councilmember Scott Harper seconded by Councilmember Richard Parr. Motion carried.

- (2) Article 16, Section 1. Nuisances was tabled for further discussion.
- (3) The Maysville Overlay District was tabled for further discussion.

ADJOURNMENT:	Meeting adjourned at 7:24 p.m		
Barbara Thomas		August 5, 2019	
Certified by:		Date:	